
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
April 18, 2018 

7:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2018-Z-17 1153 Wilmette Avenue 
 

Request by David Schrempf for a special use for an indoor amusement facility (Outatime 
Games Live Escape Rooms) 

 
III. 2018-Z-15 405 Vista Drive 
 

Request by Sylvia Ballinger for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation 
to permit the retention of a 6’ tall solid fence in a front yard 

 
IV. 2018-Z-16 803 Lake Avenue 
 
 Request by Linda Nicholls, Hackley and Associates, for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total 

floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback variation to allow the construction of an 
attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure 

 
V. Approval of the March 7, 2018 Meeting Minutes 
 
VI. Approval of the March 21, 2018 Meeting Minutes 

 
VII. Public Comment 
 
VIII. Adjournment 

 
NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 

deems a change necessary. 
 

If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or 
attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at  

(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 
 

For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2018-Z-17 
 
 
Property: 1153 Wilmette Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: VC, Village Center Business District 

Pedestrian Commercial East Frontage 
 
 
Applicant:    David Schrempf 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a special use for an indoor amusement facility 

(Outatime Games Live Escape Rooms) 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.3 

Section 10.3 
Section 10.5 

 
 
Hearing Date: April 18, 2018 
 
 
Date of Application: March 22, 2018 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, March 27, 2018.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
March 29, 2018. Posted on the property, March 28, 2018.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
March of 2018. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lucas Sivertsen, AICP 
 Business Development Coordinator 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is on the northeast side of Wilmette Avenue approximately 60’ north of 
Central Avenue. The Subject Property has approximately 160’ of frontage on Wilmette Avenue, 
is approximately 115’ in depth, and has an area of approximately 7,400 square feet. The Subject 
Property is improved with a three-story brick commercial building. First floor tenants of the 
building include Cocomero Frozen Yogurt, The Actors Training Center, and Eleni’s Hair Design.  
The subject tenant space is located in the basement and is approximately 3,000 square feet.  If was 
most recently occupied by a salon. 
 
The Subject Property is surrounded by other properties zoned VC, Village Center. To the north is 
a two-story commercial building, to the east are one- and two-story commercial buildings and a 4-
story mixed-use commercial building, and to the south and the west are one- and two-story 
commercial buildings. 
 
The municipal Burmiester Parking lot is located in close proximity to the proposed business.  The 
surface parking lot provides 3 hour parking during the day and unrestricted parking until 2 am in 
the evening. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to operate an escape room in the existing basement.  This use type falls 
within the indoor amusement facility definition.  In the Pedestrian Commercial East Street 
Frontage designation, indoor amusement facilities are considered as a special use.  Because the 
subject property is located on the Pedestrian Commercial East Frontage, the proposed use will 
require a special use permit. 
 
The petitioner describes the use as a live escape room business.  As designed the tenant space will 
allow for three themed rooms that could accommodate as many as 46 customers at any given time.  
While their proposed hours are generally 9 am to 11 pm, they anticipate peak times will be in the 
evening and weekends. 
 
Village Center Indoor Amusement Facility Special Use Requests 
 
This use definition was added to the Zoning Ordinance that went into effect on April 1, 2014.  The 
current request is the first special use request to operate an indoor amusement facility in the Village 
Center. 
 
Village Center Arts Studio Special Use Requests 
 
1157 Wilmette Avenue Case 2017-Z-33 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an arts studio (Actors Training Center) 
 
1131-1135 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an arts studio (Bit Space) 
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1100 Central Unit D Case 2015-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an arts studio (Fonseca Martial Arts) 
 
1135 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2015-Z-12 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an art studio (Studio North Academy of the Performing Arts) 
 
1141 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2014-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an art studio (Studio North Academy of the Performing Arts) 
 
Village Center Personal Service Requests 
 
1189 Wilmette Avenue Case 2013-Z-42 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (UPS Store) 
 
1105 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-53 ZBA: Withdrawn 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (skin/nail spa) 
 
1100 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (fitness studio) and a 4-space parking 
variation to permit the establishment of a personal training and fitness studio 
 
1111 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (a fitness studio) in the Village 
Center Business District. 
 
1131 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2011-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (dance, acting and music instruction) in the 
Village Center zoning district. 
 
1150 Central Avenue Case 2011-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use to allow the operation of a personal service use (music instruction) at grade 
level in the VC, Village Center Business District 
 
545 Green Bay Road Case 2009-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use to allow the operation of office and personal service uses at grade level in 
the VC, Village Center Business District 
 
1225 Wilmette Avenue Case 2008-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use (personal service) to 
operate a dog day care at 1225 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with information submitted. The use 
shall run with the use. 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 10.3 designates the Subject Property in the Pedestrian Commercial East Frontage. 
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Section 10.5 references table 10-2, which lists Indoor Amusement Facility as a special use in the 
Pedestrian Commercial East Street Frontage of the Village Center Zoning District. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a special use for indoor amusement facility (Outatime 
Games Live Escape Rooms) at 1153 Wilmette Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted.  
The Zoning Board must determine if the special use should run with the land or the use. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-17. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Existing Floor Plan 
1.5 Proposed Floor Plan 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
   2.0 Completed application form 
   2.1 Letter of application 
   2.2 Proof of ownership 

2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 
March 27, 2018 

   2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
March 29, 2018 

   2.5 Certificate of publication 
   2.6 Certificate of posting, dated March 28, 2018 
   2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, April of 2018. 
 



















REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 

Case Number: 2018-Z-15 
 
 
Property: 405 Vista Drive 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant: Sylvia Ballinger 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence 

openness variation to permit the retention of a 6’ tall solid 
fence in a front yard 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 5.4.F.1.h 
 Section 8.3 
 Section 13.4.H.2.a.i. 
 Section 13.4.H.2.a.ii.     
 
   
Hearing Date: April 18, 2018 
 
       
Date of Application: March 13, 2018 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, March 27, 2018.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
March 29, 2018. Posted on the property, March 28, 2018.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated April 
2018. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 



Case 2018-Z-15 
405 Vista Drive 

2 
 

STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located at the north side of Vista Drive approximately 210’ west of Vine 
Street. The property is a double-frontage lot with 60.0’ of frontage on Vista Drive and Glenview 
Road. The property is 140.0’ in depth and is 8,400.0 square feet in area. The property is improved 
with a bi-level house and attached two-car garage. 
 
The Subject Property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is requesting to retain an existing 6.0’ tall solid fence within a front yard setback. 
The front yard setback on the block is 39.0’ and the front of the house has a front yard setback 
of 34.92’. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits fence height in the front yard to 4.0’, a 2.0’ fence 
height variation is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires that a fence be a minimum 
of 50% open in a front yard, an openness variation is required.  The proposed fence is located 
entirely on private property. 
 
The rear yard fence along Glenview Road and a side yard fence on the east side of the property 
were also installed at the same time and are also 6’ tall and solid. The fence along Glenview Road 
is conforming as this is a fence exception area. 
 
Other Fence Variation Requests 
 
2441 Iroquois Road Case 2017-Z-58 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of 6.0’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1 Indian Hill Road Case 2017-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of 6.5’ tall solid fence in a front yard 
 
447 Sandy Lane Case 2017-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit a 6.0’ tall solid 
fence in a side yard adjoining a street (Wilmette Avenue) 
 
446 Sandy Lane Case 2016-Z-46 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the repair and 
replacement of a 6.0’ tall stockade fence in the side yard adjoining Wilmette Avenue 
 
233 Lockerbie Lane Case 2016-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the front yard and side yard adjoining a street 
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226 Woodbine Avenue Case 2016-Z-28 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
 
2920 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the front yard and side yard adjoining a street 
 
3023 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention 
of a 6.0’ high solid fence in a front yard and side yard adjoining a street 
 
733 Chilton Lane Case 2015-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Deny 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1149 New Trier Court Case 2015-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.5’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
531 Lake Avenue Case 2013-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
a 6.0’ high solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
215 Millbrook Lane Case 2013-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
a 6.0’ high solid fence in a required front yard 
 
3037 Barclay Lane Case 2012-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
and new installation of a 6.0’ high solid fence in the rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 5.4.F.1.h establishes additional variation standards for fence requests. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a 39.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback on 
the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.4.H.2.a.i permits fences in a required front yard, side yard adjoining a street, and rear yard 
of a double-frontage lot provided the fence is limited to a maximum height of 4 feet. 
 
Section 13.4.H.2.a.ii permits fences in a required front yard, side yard adjoining a street, and rear yard 
of a double-frontage lot provided the fence is a minimum of 50% open. 
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Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness 
variation to permit the retention of a 6’ tall solid fence in a front yard at 405 Vista Drive in 
accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-15. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
  Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
  1.3 Plat of Survey 
  1.4 Plat of Survey with Fence Location 
  1.5 201702559 405 Vista Drive Fence Permit Documents 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

March 27, 2018 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 

March 29, 2018 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated March 28, 2018 
  2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant April 2018 
 2.8 Established Front Yard Setback Worksheet for the 201-401 

Block of Vista Drive 
 
 























REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2018-Z-16 
 
 
Property:    803 Lake Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Linda Nicholls, Hackley and Associates 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area 

variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback variation to allow 
the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal 
non-conforming structure 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
     Section 8.3.C 
     Section 17.4.C 
     Section 17.4.D 
 
 
Hearing Date:    April 18, 2018 
 
 
Date of Application:   March 27, 2018 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, March 27, 2018.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
March 29, 2018. Posted on the property, March 28, 2018.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated April 
10, 2018. 

 
 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located at the southwest corner of Lake Avenue and 8th Street.  The 
property has 107.6’ of frontage on Lake Avenue and 133.13’ of frontage on 8th Street.  The property 
is 14,323.71 square feet in area.  The property is improved with a two-story single-family home 
and detached two-and-one-half-car garage. 
 
The subject property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
In 2016, the petitioner was approved for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation 
and 20.62’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and 
mudroom on the legal non-conforming structure. At that time, the footprint of the proposed 
addition had overall dimensions of 26.8’ x 31.51’ and a rear yard (south) setback of 6.0’. 
 
The petitioner is now moving forward with the project and proposes to make modifications to the 
plan. The proposed garage addition is modified slightly in footprint, now having overall 
dimensions of 25.52’ x 31.31’ and a rear yard (south) setback of 6.2’. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance requires a rear yard setback of 26.62’, a 20.42’ rear yard setback variation is required. 
 
The roof slope and garage height are proposed to be increased, which will adds to the floor area. 
The revised plan adds 123.75 square feet to the previous proposal, resulting in a total proposed 
floor area of 5,403.28 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits the total floor area to 
5,160.77 square feet, a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation is required. 
 
The proposed addition conforms to the other setback, height, lot coverage, and impervious surface 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Required Existing  Approved 2016 Proposed 
Rear Yard Setback 26.62’ 43.42’ 6.0’* 6.2’* 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Approved 2016 Proposed 
Total Floor Area 5,160.77 s.f. 5,162.78 s.f.* 5,279.53 s.f.* 5,403.28 s.f.* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 



Case 2018-Z-18 
803 Lake Avenue 

 

 

3 

Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
1209 Middlebury  Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback 
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback 
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Pending 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed 
the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Granted VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 187.11 square foot (2.2%) total floor area variation to permit the construction 
of a new detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
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variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
3110 Hill Lane Case 2017-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 391.75 square foot (4.28%) total floor area variation, a 19.0’ front yard 
setback variation, a 1.71’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 474.37 square foot (20.54%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
100 Girard Avenue Case 2017-Z-34 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 122.76 square foot (2.427%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of two-story addition (original request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of two-story addition) 
 
1030 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 50.23 square foot (0.52%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of an 
addition to an existing detached two-car garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 293.35 square foot (5.64%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new one-car detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1529 Elmwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 259.92 square foot total floor area variation and a 7.04’ front yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a first floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2017-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
617 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback 
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a 
second floor addition 
 
2222 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
  



Case 2018-Z-18 
803 Lake Avenue 

 

 

5 

1728 Walnut Avenue Case 2016-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
 
819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction 
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
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two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car 
garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 
porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
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1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
1723 Elmwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.16’ combined side yard setback variation, a 1.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 284.84 square foot (5.42%) lot coverage variation, a 196.31 square foot (3.74%) total 
floor area variation, and a 72.5 square foot (6.9%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a first floor addition, a second floor addition, and a new detached two-car garage 
on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
2347 Thornwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request a 2.14’ front yard setback variation and a 410.6 square foot (6.19%) total floor area 
variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
2150 Greenwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 275.25 square foot (4.51%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story rear 
addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
247 Maple Avenue Case 2013-Z-39 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.0’ minimum side yard setback variation and a 190.02 square foot (3.11%) total 
floor area variation to permit the construction of a detached one-car garage on the legal 
nonconforming structure 
 
1610 Spencer Avenue Case 2013-Z-38 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 157.24 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a first floor bay 
window on the legal nonconforming structure 
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214 5th Street Case 2013-Z-36 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 53.08 square foot (0.5%) total floor area variation and a 511.5 square foot (25.58%) 
rear yard flat surface impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a raised deck 
(tree house) and artificial turf surface 
 
239 Apple Tree Lane Case 2013-Z-30 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%) 
total floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback 
variation, a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a 
6.21’ fence height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the 
legal nonconforming structure 
 
1706 Walnut Avenue Case 2013-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 217.65 square foot (4.09%) total floor area variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard 
setback variation, and a 27.6 square foot (2.59%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a two-story addition and detached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming 
structure 
 
901 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2013-Z-23 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 208.58 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story addition 
*Village Board approved a modified variation request for a 120 square foot (1.24%) total floor 
area variation to permit a one-story addition 
 
1234 Glendenning Road Case 2013-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 158.07 square foot (2.53%) total floor area variation and a 0.32’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a carport on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
200 9th Street Case 2013-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 310.07 square foot (3.93%) total floor area variation to permit the reconstruction of 
an existing enclosed porch on a legal nonconforming structure and a 1.68’ side yard porch setback 
variation to permit the replacement of a porch roof 
 
123 Sheridan Road Case 2013-Z-11 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.79 square foot (1.31%) total floor area variation and a 4.0’ roofed accessory 
structure separation variation to permit the retention of a detached pergola and a 2.5’ side yard 
generator setback variation and a 1.3 decibel sound variation to permit the retention of an 
emergency standby generator  
 
801 15th Street Case 2013-Z-10 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a 
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming 
structure 
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1133 Lake Avenue Case 2013-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.6’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.18’ front yard step setback variation, a 
4.02 square foot (0.3%) front porch coverage variation, and a 200.07 square foot (2.22%) total 
floor area variation to permit the replacement and expansion of a front porch on the legal 
nonconforming structure 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a rear yard setback of 26.62’ on the subject 
property. 
 
Section 8.3.C establishes a maximum total floor area 5,160.77 square feet on the subject property. 
 
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural 
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation 
and a 20.42’ rear yard setback variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on 
a legal non-conforming structure at 803 Lake Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-18. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Existing First Floor Plan 
 1.6 First Floor Plan 
 1.7 Second Floor Plan 
 1.8 Existing North (Front) Elevation 
 1.9 East Elevation 
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 1.10 South Elevation 
 1.11 West Elevation 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

March 27, 2018 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 

March 29, 2018 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated March 28, 2018 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, April 10, 2018 
 2.8 Floor Area Worksheets 
 2.9 Case 2016-Z-34 803 Lake Avenue 
 2.10 Ordinance 2016-O-50 
 













































REPORT TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
FROM THE 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Recommendation: The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a 

request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area 
variation and a 20.62’ rear yard setback variation to permit 
the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom 
on the legal non-conforming structure at 803 Lake Avenue 
in accordance with the plans submitted.   

 
Case Number:   2016-Z-34 
 
Property:    803 Lake Avenue 
 
Zoning District:   R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
Applicant:    Chip Hackley, Hackley and Associates 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area 

variation and a 20.62’ rear yard setback variation to permit 
the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom 
on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
     Section 8.3.C 
     Section 17.4.C 
     Section 17.4.D 
 
Hearing Date:    July 20, 2016 
 
Date of Application:   July 1, 2016 
 
Zoning Board Vote: Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes  
  Mike Boyer   Yes 
  John Kolleng   Yes 
  Bill Merci   Yes 
  Bob Surman   Yes 
  Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 28, 2016.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
June 30, 2016.  Posted on the property, July 5, 2016.  Affidavit 
of compliance with notice requirements dated July 5, 2016. 

 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
 Minutes transcribed by Alexa Markoff Zerevitz 
 
  

3.18 
8-23-16 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located at the southwest corner of Lake Avenue and 8th Street.  The 
property has 107.6’ of frontage on Lake Avenue and 133.13’ of frontage on 8th Street.  The property 
is 14,323.71 square feet in area.  The property is improved with a two-story single-family home 
and detached two-and-one-half-car garage. 
 
The subject property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to replace an existing detached 2-and-one-half-car garage with a new 
attached 2-car garage and a mudroom.  The proposed addition has overall dimensions of 26.8’ x 
31.51’ and an area of 796.33 square feet.  With the proposed addition, the total floor area is 
5,279.53 square feet.  Because the Zoning Ordinance limits the total floor area to 5,160.77 square 
feet, a 118.76 square foot total floor area variation is required. 
 
The proposed addition has a 6.0 rear yard setback.  Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 26.62’ 
rear yard setback, a 20.62’ rear setback variation is required. 
 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Rear Yard Setback 26.62’ 43.42’ 6.0’* 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Proposed 
Total Floor Area 5,160.77 s.f. 5,162.78 s.f.* 5,279.53 s.f.* 

 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Pending 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
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1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
 
819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction 
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car 
garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 
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porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
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nonconforming property 
 
1723 Elmwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.16’ combined side yard setback variation, a 1.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 284.84 square foot (5.42%) lot coverage variation, a 196.31 square foot (3.74%) total 
floor area variation, and a 72.5 square foot (6.9%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a first floor addition, a second floor addition, and a new detached two-car garage 
on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
2347 Thornwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request a 2.14’ front yard setback variation and a 410.6 square foot (6.19%) total floor area 
variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
2150 Greenwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 275.25 square foot (4.51%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story rear 
addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
247 Maple Avenue Case 2013-Z-39 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.0’ minimum side yard setback variation and a 190.02 square foot (3.11%) total 
floor area variation to permit the construction of a detached one-car garage on the legal 
nonconforming structure 
 
1610 Spencer Avenue Case 2013-Z-38 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 157.24 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a first floor bay 
window on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
214 5th Street Case 2013-Z-36 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 53.08 square foot (0.5%) total floor area variation and a 511.5 square foot (25.58%) 
rear yard flat surface impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a raised deck 
(tree house) and artificial turf surface 
 
239 Apple Tree Lane Case 2013-Z-30 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%) 
total floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback 
variation, a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a 
6.21’ fence height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the 
legal nonconforming structure 
 
1706 Walnut Avenue Case 2013-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 217.65 square foot (4.09%) total floor area variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard 
setback variation, and a 27.6 square foot (2.59%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a two-story addition and detached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming 
structure 
 
901 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2013-Z-23 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 208.58 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story addition 
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*Village Board approved a modified variation request for a 120 square foot (1.24%) total floor 
area variation to permit a one-story addition 
 
1234 Glendenning Road Case 2013-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 158.07 square foot (2.53%) total floor area variation and a 0.32’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a carport on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
200 9th Street Case 2013-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 310.07 square foot (3.93%) total floor area variation to permit the reconstruction of 
an existing enclosed porch on a legal nonconforming structure and a 1.68’ side yard porch setback 
variation to permit the replacement of a porch roof 
 
123 Sheridan Road Case 2013-Z-11 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.79 square foot (1.31%) total floor area variation and a 4.0’ roofed accessory 
structure separation variation to permit the retention of a detached pergola and a 2.5’ side yard 
generator setback variation and a 1.3 decibel sound variation to permit the retention of an 
emergency standby generator  
 
801 15th Street Case 2013-Z-10 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a 
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming 
structure 
 
1133 Lake Avenue Case 2013-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.6’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.18’ front yard step setback variation, a 
4.02 square foot (0.3%) front porch coverage variation, and a 200.07 square foot (2.22%) total 
floor area variation to permit the replacement and expansion of a front porch on the legal 
nonconforming structure 
 
Other Rear Yard Setback Variation Requests 
 
347 Oak Circle Case 2015-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 22.78’ rear yard setback variation, a 22.03’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 3.45’ 
accessory structure separation variation, and a 25.57 square foot (1.98%) rear yard total impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit an attached or detached garage 
 
239 Apple Tree Lane Case 2013-Z-30 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%) 
total floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback 
variation, a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a 
6.21’ fence height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the 
legal nonconforming structure 
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900 Oakwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.77’ rear yard street setback variation and a 192.11 square foot (16.41%) side yard 
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-car 
attached garage 
 
732 Romona Road Case 2012-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 35.0’ rear yard setback variation to permit the installation of an attached three-car 
garage on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
400 8th Street Case 2012-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 24.0’ front yard setback variation, a 21.0’ rear yard setback variation, a 21.0’ front 
yard eave setback variation, an 18.0’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 29.42’ front yard step 
setback variation, a 28.0’ front yard porch setback variation, a 119.25 square foot (2.8%) lot 
coverage variation, a 282.40 square foot (4.72%) total floor area variation, a 288.85 (9.52%) square 
foot front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 100.4 square foot (7.14%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0’ rear yard air conditioner condenser 
setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
624 Elmwood Avenue Case 2011-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
a 379.89 square foot (4.52%) total floor area variation, a 2.8’ side yard setback variation, and a 
22.0’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one and two-story addition with 
an attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure at 624 Elmwood Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted.   
 
2121 Parkview Court Case 2011-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 19.45’ rear yard of a double frontage lot setback variation, a 102.23 square foot 
(9.31%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and an 84.96 square foot 
(7.75%) total rear yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new 
detached two-car garage 
 
1372 Ashland Lane Case 2010-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.62’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached 
garage addition 
 
645 Leamington Avenue Case 2010-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 8.8’ rear yard setback variation, a 64.14 square foot (4.0%) side yard adjoining a 
street impervious surface coverage variation, and a 105.62 square foot (5.37%) lot coverage 
variation to permit a two-car attached garage addition 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a rear yard setback of 26.62’ on the subject 
property. 
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Section 8.3.C establishes a maximum total floor area 5,160.77 square feet on the subject property. 
 
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural 
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation 
and 20.62’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and 
mudroom on the legal non-conforming structure at 803 Lake Avenue, in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-34. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Existing First Floor Plan 
 1.6 Proposed First Floor Plan 
 1.7 Proposed Second Floor Plan 
 1.8 North (Existing) Elevation 
 1.9 East Elevation 
 1.10 South Elevation 
 1.11 West Elevation 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated June 

28, 2016 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 

June 30, 2016 
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 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated July 5, 2016 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, July 5, 2016 
 2.8 Floor Area Worksheets 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Chip Hackley, architect 
   Hackley & Associates Architects 
   Kenilworth, IL 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor 

area variation and a 20.62’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of 
an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-conforming structure.  
The Village Board will hear this case on August 23, 2016.   

 
 3.22 Mr. Hackley is the project architect.  He is a 20-year Wilmette resident.  He was 

the architect in 2013 for the extensive renovation, restoration and addition of this 
property.  They corrected flaws and problems from prior remodeling efforts.   

 
  He provided a history about the house.  The house was built in 1871.  It is one of 

the oldest structures in the Village.  The house style was listed as Victorian Farm 
House, a common style at the time.  The neighboring house is not a sister house 
though there are similarities.  There was an addition put on to the west years before 
applicants moved in.  The addition was skewed a few degrees off of alignment and 
this was intentional.  In 2013, their efforts improved and restored the entire house, 
inside and out.  They wanted an entirely seamless integration and this was his 
philosophy.  They planned to leave the garage, mudroom and other work for the 
future, which is today.   

 
  Regarding hardship, the house is sited as a legal non-conformity.  This corner lot 

has been reduced from 107.5’ wide by 213’ deep to 107.5’ by 133’ deep.  It is nearly 
square.  Corner lots call for significant setbacks on three of four sides versus interior 
lots that call for significant setbacks on two of four sides.  The combination of lot 
shape and corner lot setbacks makes for a condensed buildable area.  This buildable 
area, combined with the length of the original house, shortens the backyard more 
than is typical.   

 
  The existing detached garage is just 10’ from the house in two locations and is non-

conforming.  The garage could not be built in its current location without a 
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variation.  It is shoe-horned into the southwest rear corner as a solid block of 
building.  The property has no practical back yard.   

 
  They are proposing a garage that is smaller than the current garage.  They are asking 

for less than a 1% square foot variation and a setback variation that is better than if 
they could build a new detached garage.  A legal detached garage would be allowed 
3’ from the lot line, which is 3’ closer to the neighbors to the south.  These 
neighbors support the proposal.   

 
  If the request is granted they will decrease the total impervious surface coverage at 

the lot by 809 square feet.   
 
 3.23 Mr. Boyer asked if there is no conforming location for a garage on the lot.   
 
  The architect said the garage would then be less than 20’ wide.  This is less than 

the standard 22’ width.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said it would be tight to try to get a detached garage in the rear yard.   
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy asked if the garage could be placed closer to the house to avoid 

that setback.   
 
  The architect said that there is a small entry right now.  The mudroom they are 

proposing is as narrow as they can get and still allow passage in with a reasonably 
sized door from the exterior, a place to have cubbies and a stair to get up and down.  
The stair to the kitchen area they are rebuilding.  The one to the basement would be 
completely redone.   

 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy referenced 1.3, existing house.  There is a walk between the stairs 

to the deck to a door facing east.  They are pushing the garage into the setback so 
they can get a bigger room.   

 
  The architect said that is the connector piece.  It is not really a mudroom, but a 

hallway and a stair.   
 
 3.26 Mr. Merci said that the critical dimension was the four interior stair treads and the 

requirement for the door.   
 
 3.27 Chairman Duffy said that is what is causing the width.  The area is what is putting 

them over the FAR.   
 
  The architect said that they also have two porches on the front and on the side.  

They do not get credit for the side porch.   
 
 3.28 Mr. Schneider said that they have a stair in the garage that leads up to a second 

level.   



Case 2016-Z-34 
803 Lake Avenue 

 

 

12 

 
  The architect said that the reason for that is they want another reasonable means of 

egress from the south side of a second floor.  The space is storage and not habitable.  
This is a minimal amount of square footage that counts.   

 
 3.29 Mr. Schneider referenced 1.9.   
  The architect said it is a roof structure with a narrow deck space that is not enclosed.  

He explained that one would go from the house, across the deck, through the door 
and down and out.  It is a request from the applicants.   

 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy noted that they removed 809 square feet of impervious surfaced 

that they lost.   
 
 3.31 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said the design is nice and fits in well.  He likes that the garage is 

moving up and there is less impervious area.  It is a plus for the site and for the 
people who live to the west.  He can support the request.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Boyer said that the requests are minimal and a good solution to property 

problems.  It is a good sympathetic design.  All standards of review are met and he 
can support it.   

 
 5.3 Mr. Merci agree with above comments.   
 
 5.4 Mr. Kolleng had nothing to add.   
 
 5.5 Mr. Schneider said that there is nothing they can do about the 20’ rear yard setback.   
 
 5.6 Chairman Duffy concurs with his colleagues.  His initial concerns were explained 

to him.  Because of a stairwell and a door adjacent to each other, they had to have 
that width between the garage and the house.  His concerns were alleviated and he 
can support the request.   

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 118.76 square foot 

(0.83%) total floor area variation and a 20.62’ rear yard setback variation to permit 
the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure at 803 Lake Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
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   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng    Yes 
   Bill Merci   Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-34.   
 
 6.21 Mr.  Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  The physical conditions of the property, the lot shape and 
the location of the house on the lot, impose upon the owner a particular hardship.  The 
plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique circumstance of 
the lot.  The hardship is peculiar to the property and is not generally shared by others.  The 
hardship prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property with two enclosed 
parking spaces.  The proposed variations will not impair an adequate supply of light and 
air to adjacent property.  The proposed addition will allow for a substantial reduction of 
impervious coverage on the property.  The variations, if granted, will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 118.76 square foot 
(0.83%) total floor area variation and a 20.62’ rear yard setback variation to permit the 
construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-conforming 
structure at 803 Lake Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.   
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 7, 2018 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy  
 Mike Boyer  
 John Kolleng  
 Michael Robke 
 Reinhard Schneider 
 Bob Surman 
 
Members Absent: Christopher Tritsis 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Patrick Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2018-Z-10 237 Greenleaf Avenue 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2017-Z-63 238 Kilpatrick Avenue 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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IV. 2018-Z-09 1100 Laramie Avenue 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. Approval of the February 7, 2018 Meeting Minutes 
 

Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the February 7, 2018 meeting minutes. 
 
Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion 
carried. 

 
VI. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 
VII. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:00 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Mike Hauser, architect 
   1715 Chancellor Street, Evanston 
 
  3.12 Mr. Steve Tucker, owner 
   237 Greenleaf Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 0.76’ front yard setback variation, 2.02’ 

minimum side yard setback variation, and a 0.15’ rear yard detached garage setback 
variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is 
classified as a new home. The Village Board will hear this case on Tuesday, April 
13, 2018.  

 
 3.22 The architect said they are asking for two zoning variation, one for the front yard 

and one for the side yard of an existing structure. There is another variation that has 
to do with an existing garage, but it is part of the new home application.  

 
  They spent a few years on this project. The elevations on the house were difficult. 

They had to peel back additions from previous decades and start over. They would 
be doing work on the east side. They are also doing work on the front yard, but it 
is minimal.  

 
  They are before the board instead of having an administrative review by about .25”. 

They have letters of support from adjacent neighbors. The applicant met with the 
neighbors who have seen plans.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Boyer asked when the house was originally built. 
 
  The architect said that the house was built in the 1920s.  
 
 3.24 Mr. Boyer clarified that the addition is going over the existing foundation.  
 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy said that the setback conditions are existing.  
 
  The architect said that both walls are existing on the first floor and foundation.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Boyer asked the architect to speak about the structure that is being removed.  
 
  The architect referenced the elevations. On the first floor is a back porch that was 

enclosed. It has an odd roof that slopes into the second floor, which is a makeshift 
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gamble roof to somewhat match the front, but they have tried to adhere to the east 
side yard setback so it has shifted over the side. The rooflines are awkward. He 
referenced exhibit 1.12. It is guesswork as to how construction was done over past 
50 years. They enclosed certain structures that were once open air. There was a 
porch that is now a mudroom. The second floor cantilevers over that awkwardly. 
The rooflines are a mess. There has been ice damming and water issues in the house. 
There is an existing one car garage to the side of it. He talked about a court yard 
that they want to open up. They will remove the one car garage.  

 
 3.27 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said there are three requests. Two have to do with the home and one has 

to do with the garage. The home was built in the 1920s. All requests are small. The 
largest request is the minimum side yard setback variation, but this has to do with 
the siting of the home on the lot. There will be nothing detrimental for the 
neighbors. There is a hardship if there was a strict application of the codes. 
Standards of review are met. The addition is a sympathetic and a good design. It 
works within the character of the neighborhood.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Robke agreed with the above. The removal of the existing garage eliminates 

another potential variance request if it was new construction because the removal 
of that garage was infringing on the side yard setback on the other side. He can 
support the request.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Surman said he can support the request and that the design is very well done.  
 
 5.4 Chairman Duffy said he can support this. His initial concerns were about the height. 

The limit is 35’ and this sits at 33’ at the highest point. How does that compare to 
adjacent homes?  The adjacent homes are higher than the current structure by about 
10’ to 12’.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 0.76’ front yard setback 

variation, 2.02’ minimum side yard setback variation, and a 0.15’ rear yard 
detached garage setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home at 237 Greenleaf Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
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   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
 
   Motion carried. 
 

6.2 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-10.  

 
 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
  Motion carried.  
 

7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the location of the 
house on the lot, imposes a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by 
the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of the house and lot. The difficulty 
prevents the owner from making reasonable improvements including modifications to the 
roofline to solve water problems. The removal of the existing detached one-car garage 
eliminates a non-conforming situation. The proposed variations will not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to adjacent property. The variations, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 0.76’ front yard setback 
variation, 2.02’ minimum side yard setback variation, and a 0.15’ rear yard detached garage 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is 
classified as a new home at 237 Greenleaf Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 
 
3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
 3.11 Mr. Esmael Haddadian, owner 
  238 Kilpatrick Avenue 
 
3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total 

floor area variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side 
yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard setback variation to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new 
home. The Village Board will hear this case on April 10, 2018.  

 
3.22 The owner noted that at the last hearing there were questions about the drawing and 

calculations. They worked with Ms. Roberts to answer the questions. They have 
reduced the original request by about 200 square feet. They are asking for less than 
the size of the current basement. The current basement is not usable. They will use 
the current foundation and then do the remodeling.  

 
3.23 Chairman Duffy said that the board has seen this case several times.  
 
3.24 Mr. Surman noted that a lot of the foundation of the south and east area being 

moved to allow for the new foundation.  
 
 The owner said they are not removing it but will add some new foundation. They 

are keeping the foundation and adding.  
 
3.25 Mr. Surman said it was identified as demolition on the plans.  
 
 The owner said that the architect could not be at the meeting, but said they plan to 

keep the foundation and then add. The new proposal numbers are less than last time.  
 
3.26 Chairman Duffy clarified that the numbers are smaller than last time.  
 
3.27 Mr. Surman said he thought that the owner would provide a section through the 

building. What is the height of the lower level?  
 
 Ms. Roberts did not request a section although the architect, at the last hearing, said 

he would provide one.  
 
 The owner said that Ms. Roberts did not request this in her follow up email.  
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3.28 Mr. Robke said that the increased in FAR is almost 7.5% and the owner said that 
the hardship is the basement being counted.  

 
3.29 Ms. Roberts said that village staff did some measurements and in looking at the 

exterior of the house, they estimated that the height of the first floor is about 5’7” 
off grade.  

 
3.30 Mr. Surman said that when there are hardships for basement, it is often said that the 

ceiling height might be only 6’ tall, that the basement is old and doesn’t have any 
windows. The house is a split level and the ceiling height is usually 8’ in the 
basement.  

 
 The owner said he can touch the ceiling with his hand.  
 
3.31 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 

5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
5.1 Mr. Boyer said that there are three requests. He does not have that much of an issue 

with the side yard requests. The discussion will be about floor area and the issue of 
the basement. He was in favor of the proposal at the last hearing. He is still in favor 
of the proposal and the numbers being decreased.  

 
 Regarding the basement, the space is not that much different than if someone has 

an American four square or a finished basement under their house. This space is 
basement even though they are only a few steps down and the house is a bi-level. 
Basements are now designed as living spaces. There is no other space under this 
area. This is a basement to him.  

 
5.2 Mr. Schneider has no issues with the side yards and they reduced the impervious 

surface. He has a problem with saying that the lower level, which causes the 
variation request in FAR, should be ignored as uninhabitable space. The argument 
is that this is the hardship. They are rebuilding the house. They can design it in such 
a way that it conforms to the zoning code. He has a hard time supporting this 
because they are starting from scratch.  

 
5.3 Mr. Robke said he objects to the characterization of the lower level as a basement. 

It is not a basement. If the board is going to redefine spaces, then the board is going 
beyond its original purview. He cannot support the FAR increase.  

 
5.4 Mr. Surman agrees with Messrs. Robke and Schneider. There have been a lot of 

cases that are historic properties where the floor level might be higher. Then the 
space below did not have windows and it was less than 6’ in height. In tonight’s 
case, the window sills in the lower level are at approximately 42”, which is almost 
standard height for windows. It is an occupiable space. If the code is to be rewritten 
that is one thing, but this is going to be an issue that comes up when split levels are 
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reviewed. It is habitable space. After reviewing the plans, 1.16, there is a large L-
shaped piece, which is being demolished. All that is left is a little foundation. It is 
almost like it is being complete rebuilt.  

 
5.5 Chairman Duffy clarified that what Mr. Surman is saying that they are not taking 

out the front foundation wall and the foundation around that lower level and they 
are keeping one wall and they are removing most of the house and are leaving that 
piece that they consider as not habitable.  

 
5.6 Mr. Surman said they could go back and put a slab on grade.  
 
5.7 Mr. Boyer said they could tear the house down completely and put the exact house 

they are requesting with a full basement underneath and it would not need the 
variance.  

 
5.8 Chairman Duffy said it would depend on the height. Mr. Boyer is saying that they 

could take the whole thing down and rebuild with a full basement that doesn’t 
count.  

 
5.9 Mr. Robke said that the board would have a different set of criteria to judge it by. 

But it doesn’t matter because they are not tearing the entire house down.  
 
5.10 Chairman Duffy said that the owner is caught because he is keeping one section 

that causes the first floor to be too high and there is an area that counts against him 
in FAR. If he was to build a brand-new house, he could have a basement under the 
house and have a similar floor plan for the first and second floors. There could be 
half windows in the basement.  

 
5.11 Mr. Boyer clarified that the crawl space is on slab. There is no additional living 

space. New houses have 9’ ceilings, great bathrooms, and two sump pumps in the 
basements and they are living space.  

 
5.12 Mr. Schneider referenced 1.28 and 1.29. Could they have designed the addition first 

and second floors to have all the spaces that they want in such a way that they do 
not incur excess square footage? He said it doesn’t take a genius to say they could 
do that. There is nothing that constrains them to create an envelope that conforms 
to the building code.  

 
5.13 Chairman Duffy said that Mr. Schneider is saying that the 587 square feet that the 

owner is over in FAR could be taken care of by moving the back-wall in. They 
can’t move the side wall on the south end because there is 20’ for the garage. There 
is the existing front and side walls on the west and north. So, it would have to be 
the east wall that would have to come in to accommodate the 500 square foot 
change. When the owner first came to the board the suggestion was made along 
those lines and they brought it in a little bit. They reduced the FAR request by 
bringing in the rear wall. He understands why they are taking this approach. There 
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is a cost savings. It is a split level and they are keeping some of the foundation. 
They are not digging out for a full basement. He assumes that cost is why they are 
proposing the project the way that they are. There are a lot of split level homes in 
the village and as people want to put additions on them, they want to make the 
homes feel less like a split level. They will encounter troubles like this. How does 
the board handle this? Are they being penalized because the home is a split level? 
If they had the ability or want to demo the home and start all over, they could have 
more home by having a full basement. Is there something that is a gray area for split 
level homes because of the design?  

 
5.14 Mr. Surman asked if there were any studies done on this or did this come up when 

they reworked the zoning?  
 
 Ms. Roberts said that this was not really looked at.  
 
5.15 Mr. Robke said that if one is going to take the approach about split level homes, 

then the board would have to determine the hardship around wanting a specific 
amount of square footage. This is not new construction. If this was new 
construction, there would not be any requests for zoning variances. All of tonight’s 
variances are interrelated.  

 
5.16 Mr. Kolleng said there may be some houses with higher ceilings that are already 

built out as living space or a family room. Here there is a 7’ high ceiling, which is 
low. That would not be considered habitable area. It is damp and leaks. It is a play 
area for kids. At some point in time finances dictate what should be done. It is a 
percentage that has been granted in the past. He agrees with Mr. Boyer. He sees 
this space as a basement. He can support this.  

 
5.17 Chairman Duffy said that it is not to the owner’s advantage to say that the ceiling 

is 7’ or lower.  
 

6.0 DECISION 
 
6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a revised request for a 587.21 square foot 

(7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, 
a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is 
classified as a new home at 238 Kilpatrick Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted.  

 
 6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
  Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
  Mike Boyer   Yes 
  John Kolleng   Yes 
  Michael Robke  No 
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  Reinhard Schneider  No 
   Bob Surman  No 
 

Motion failed. 
 
6.2 Mr. Schneider moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2017-Z-63.  
 
   6.21 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
    Motion carried.  

 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
Three members of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the 
property, the siting of the house on the lot and the design of the house as a split-level, 
impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by 
the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of the house and lot. The applicant has 
worked to reduce the floor area variation, which is now less than the floor area attributed 
to the basement. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question. The difficulty 
prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property with a second-story 
addition and attached garage addition. The proposed variations will not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to adjacent property. Attaching the garage will reduce impervious 
coverage on the lot, improving the condition in an area of flooding. The variations, if 
granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 
 
Three members of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. There are no particular 
conditions of the property that are creating a practical difficulty or particular hardship. The 
basement area that contributes to floor area was designed as living space and should not be 
considered area to be credited for floor area elsewhere. The lot is standard size and 
dimensions. The owners are creating their own plight with the proposed scope and design 
of the improvements. The proposed floor area is excessive for the current size of the house 
and for the lot. The variations, if granted, will alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood with a house that is oversized for the neighborhood. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a revised request for a 587.21 square 
foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 
1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard setback variation to 
permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new 
home at 238 Kilpatrick Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Scott Freres, president 
   The Lakota Group 
 
  3.12 Mr. Peter Lemmon, traffic consultant 
   Kimley-Horn & Associates 
 
  3.13 Mr. Hal Francke, attorney 
   Meltzer, Purtill and Stelle 
 
  3.14 Mr. Chris Miehle, engineer 
   Terra Engineering 
 
  3.15 Mr. Dennis Stonequist, executive vice president 
   Loyola Academy 
 
  3.16 Ms. Jessica Pilon, project manager 
   The Lakota Group 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request to modify an existing special use (educational 

facility, secondary) as provided for in 2017-O-63 and for a 7.0’ light pole height 
variation, a 1.0’ fence pier height variation, 0.5’ fence pier diameter variation, and 
a 3.0’ fence pier setback variation to expand the parking lot and to install new 
fencing. The Village Board will hear this case on April 10, 2018. 

 
 3.22 Mr. Freres said they want to amend their previously amended request. He provided 

history of why they are back at the meeting. With him this evening – Hal Francke, 
land use attorney; Dennis Stonequist, Executive Vice President, Loyola; Ron 
Rejman, project manager, Ascent; Chris Miehle, Terra Engineering; Tom Clune, 
Cannon Design; Jessica Pilon, Lakota Group, project manager; Peter Lemmon, 
Kimley-Horn, traffic consultant. A copy of tonight’s presentation was provided to 
each board member.  

 
  As they moved forward in a positive manner for the phase 1 plan, the design team 

found ways to make the plan better, to be more efficient and effective, ways to keep 
the neighbors happy and alleviate concerns, and ways to be more cost effective. 
Their commitment remains to keep an open dialog with the neighbors. They sat 
down with Mr. Adler, Ms. Roberts, and Mr. Weissberg, neighborhood 
representative, to discuss plans. This is a better plan. There are no intentions to 
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change properties on the west side of Laramie. There are no discussions/changes to 
the enrollment cap. They will continue to monitor their traffic management plan.  

 
  He explained what they are seeking to modify. The plan will now maintain the 

existing tennis court complex in its current location. They will remove the two 
eastern most courts, so they will now have 8 instead of 10 courts. They pick up 
additional stacking and circulation in the pick-up lane. They are maintaining the 
existing tennis court fence. They are maintaining the existing north parking lot. 
Sequencing and drop off are the same as last time. They have improved queuing 
and alignment of streets coming into the site, so they align with the neighbors’ 
streets. They are increasing campus parking in phase 1. They are reducing the 
overall site impervious area. That is a big plus in storm water management. The 
storm water plan is changed but still meet the village and MWRD standards. They 
have added green space back into the plan. They are providing for safer crossings 
along Laramie.  

 
  He talked about the original master plan. They were going to  originally move the 

tennis courts south with two side by side parking lots that started in the middle of 
campus and moving south and adjacent to the track and field area.  

 
  The new global scheme shows that they are keeping the tennis court in its current 

location. Parking will be on both sides of the tennis court facility.  
 
  The approved plan shows the tennis court moved to the south and in the new plan 

it is in the same location. Parking, stacking, and loading are improved. Streets are 
aligned at Walnut and Forest. There are safe crossings and landscape components. 
They are asking for landscape adjustments in the north parking lot. They are trying 
to work with the existing parking lot in its current configuration. They are asking 
for some landscaping allowances. All details of landscaping will be presented.  

 
  He showed a comparative matrix of the previously approved plan versus the new 

plan. He discussed the matrix. They went from seven acres to five acres in the 
overall site disturbance. It makes the time to build this more efficient and effective 
with less impact on neighbors. The goal is to get the project started at the end of the 
2017-2018 school year. They are improving stacking by 8 additional cars. They are 
increasing parking from 129 to 166 in phase 1. It happens on the north and south 
pieces of parking. There is an additional open space that is provided on the end of 
the campus for open recreation and practice facilities. They have decreased 
impervious coverage by 30% in the overall master plan. Traffic monitoring will 
stay the same. They are meeting storm water requirements and have less storm 
water management facilities. They are above grade in the grass area and meet the 
MWRD requirements. There is less site disturbance.  

 
  They put the new variation requests into the matrix. The only additional variances 

they have asked for is a side yard adjoining a street variance to leave the parking 
lot and setback as is and still add a fence. They requested a landscape exemption in 
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the parking lot to avoid loss of spaces. They do not plan to add additional storm 
water detention.  

 
  They will provide an updated photometric plan as they further engineer lighting 

and meet with the ARC.  
 
  He talked about previously approved variances and additional variances. They are 

providing more bike parking, which is important. He showed where bike parking 
is located.  

 
  They have more work to do for the ARC. He said that tonight’s plan is an improved 

plan and makes it more efficient and smooth as related to construction. They are 
working with what they have, which is sustainable and smart. There is a reduced 
impact on neighbors. There is a reduction in cost that will go into other projects. 
He reviewed the many benefits of the current plan. They are adding more staff and 
visitor parking which is enough for them to meet their needs. Pedestrian circulation 
was improved. They will have an active transportation management plan.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy referenced the tennis courts on the west and said there was an 

existing fence. Would they need a new variance for modifications?  
 
  Mr. Freres said that this was approved under the original special use when it was 

built.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said they do not need a new variance for modifications.  
 
 3.24 Mr. Surman asked about the right lane where they can prepare to make a right turn. 

Is that still there? 
 
  Mr. Freres said that is still there and Mr. Lemmon can talk about this.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Surman said that the PACE bus seems to be a problem. Was any thought given 

after the last meeting as to whether there was a spot for the bus to pull over? 
 
  Mr. Freres said Mr. Lemmon could speak to that as well. 
 
 3.26 Mr. Robke said they are asking for a variance for landscaping in the parking lot. 

They increased the number of spaces. At the last meeting, the applicant assured the 
board they had sufficient parking spaces. Why can’t they add landscaping and meet 
the ordinance? 

 
  Mr. Freres said they are trying to maximize parking because they want additional 

parking if possible.  
 
 3.27 Mr. Robke said only phase 1 is being evaluated. He is curious about the previous 

assurances about sufficient parking and now a request to increase parking.  



2018-Z-09 1100 Laramie Avenue March 7, 2018 

4 
 

  Mr. Freres said they want to avoid ripping up and area and causing disturbance on 
the site.  

 
 3.28 Mr. Robke noted that this is economic. He does not believe that they have enough 

parking now or that there was enough before. If the reason is economic that’s fine.  
 
  Mr. Freres said that the drop off lane area will have sufficient landscaping.  
 
 3.29 Mr. Lemmon said that a suggestion was brought up at the last meeting regarding 

the bus. Could the bus issue be addressed with a turn out lane? They looked at some 
options and spoke with PACE. He indicated on the map where the bus stop was 
located. They talked about the idea of moving it. There is not sufficient room in 
specific areas to do a turn out lane. They talked about maybe moving it south and 
possibly creating a turn out lane. The impact of this lane is that there is sufficient 
length, but not a lot of width. They would impact the sidewalk and the trees. One 
of the reasons why they may not have to deal with this now is because of the current 
circulation pattern. When people now come to drop off they come north on Laramie 
past where the bus stops and then they enter in. With the new plan, most people 
who are dropping off will come in at the south end and not conflict with the bus. 
They want to look at this to see if the problem is solved. If there is a problem they 
can come back to see if a turn out makes sense. Should the sidewalk be modified? 

 
 3.30 Mr. Robke asked how adding an extra curb cut helps traffic on Laramie.  
 
  Mr. Lemmon said that it is a function of getting people out earlier and off Laramie 

earlier onto the site.  
 
 3.31 Mr. Robke said he was worried about exiting.  
 
  Mr. Lemmon said they would be exiting at the same place. The driveway at the 

south end is an entrance only.  
 
 3.32 Mr. Robke said that there are six ways in and out now and five ways before.  
 
  Mr. Lemmon said that during pick up, the driveway north of the tennis courts would 

be closed off.  
 
 3.33 Mr. Robke asked if any of these be no left turn. One of the issues that he has 

experienced is if one is coming from the north on Laramie and people are exiting, 
people try to move cars along and it can take him 10 minutes. It is a great plan to 
get people off the property, but it can be difficult because there is no way to 
coordinate letting people in and out. Now there is one more opportunity for this 
situation.  
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  Mr. Lemmon said that there are the same number of opportunities to exit because 
although there are six driveways, during dismissal there are only five because one 
is closed off.  

 
 3.34 Mr. Robke asked about the driveway closest to Lake Avenue.  
 
  Mr. Lemmon said that is entrance only for people coming from the north or south.  
 3.35 Mr. Surman said it looks like there are two exit driveways on Laramie.  
 
  Mr. Lemmon showed the main exit. He said another would be closed off during 

dismissal.  
 
 3.36 Mr. Robke said that striping prevents people from exiting.  
 
  Mr. Lemmon said there could be traffic management to close off a section and there 

is also striping. They have personnel managing different driveways. This school 
year they worked with LA in defining rules for active management personnel. They 
are in the process of changing traffic configurations.  

 
 3.37 Mr. Robke asked how lining up ingress egress points from the Loyola Academy 

property with the cross streets provide a benefit? Isn’t the goal to keep traffic off 
the cross streets? 

 
  Mr. Lemmon said there was nothing stopping someone from exiting LA and going 

across to a cross street. The benefit of aligning driveways and streets has to do with 
turns.  

 
 3.38 Mr. Robke said that at the last hearing, it was determined that a traffic management 

plan had to be a living document to get feedback. Have there been community 
meetings about what is changing in terms of ingress and egress?  

 
  Mr. Freres said there was a discussion with the village and Mr. Weissberg as 

referenced above. Mr. Weissberg saw no major change that would have impact on 
the community. Throughout the process of developing plans, they maintained 
constant contact with Mr. Weissberg and offered to meet with neighbors. There 
have been no meetings to date or contact with any neighbors.  

 
  Mr. Francke said that the ordinance that was finally adopted by the village 

contained lengthy detailed provisions that looked at traffic conditions after work 
was completed. The village hired their own traffic consultant and made suggestions 
for modifications to the traffic management plan. The plan is always evolving.  

 
 3.39 Chairman Duffy said that in the chart it shows a reduction in coverage? It seems 

like the change in surface coverage does not significantly change. Where is the 
savings coming from?  
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  Mr. Miehle said that it changes quite a bit. He talked about how detention was 
calculated.  

 
 3.40 Chairman Duffy referenced green space to the south. How much does that change?  
 
  Mr. Miehle said that it was another 85’ of green space on the southern parcel.  
 
 3.41 Chairman Duffy said that with the new design, they don’t have to use the existing 

parking lot as part of the calculation. They don’t have to use the tennis court as part 
of the calculation. The neighbors had concerns about water. With the change, what 
is the attention to water management on the existing tennis court and parking lot? 
Will there be a drainage change as they are removing two tennis courts?  

 
  Mr. Miehle the tennis courts drain into the new basin. The water is staying on site.  
 
 3.42 Chairman Duffy said that in the original proposal, to the south of the property, there 

would be underground detention. Is the volume of the underground area changing?  
 
  Mr. Miehle said that total volume is changing. Impervious surfaces have changed. 

Volume that is required is different. It is undisturbed.  
 
 3.43 Chairman Duffy asked how long ago the main parking lot was resurfaced or 

changed. Water management was modified.  
 
  Mr. Stonequist said there were changes made in 2009. The parking lot is in good 

shape.  
 
  Mr. Miehle said that there is existing detention in the parking lot.  
 
 3.44 Chairman Duffy asked why the board should not be concerned about storm water 

because the tennis courts and parking lot don’t have to be calculated. Are they 
sufficient as is? 

 
  Mr. Miehle said that the entire campus has permanent detention with MWRD going 

back to 1993 as part of the gym expansion. There is detention in the football field. 
There is an underground vault. There is storage in the turf field.  

 
 3.45 Mr. Schneider asked the applicant if they were still confirming that they would not 

impact the neighborhood with storm water.  
 
  Mr. Miehle replied that they were still confirming that the neighborhood would not 

be impacted by storm water.  
 
 3.46 Mr. Surman asked if they detained all water now.  
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  Mr. Miehle said they detained all water at this time. There is a slow flow into the 
sewers.  

 
 3.47 Mr. Surman clarified that current MWRD codes are more stringent than past codes. 

Does the existing lot meet current MWRD codes?  
 
  Mr. Miehle said the existing lots are grandfathered in. The difference is volume 

control. He talked about storm water best practice management and how it worked.  
 
 3.48 Mr. Robke asked if the applicant believes that detention/retention policies meet best 

practices for current standards. 
 
  Mr. Miehle said that best practices for current standards are met.  
 
 3.49 Mr. Boyer asked about green space increase in terms of square footage.  
 
  Mr. Miehle said he does not know square footage, but it is 85 linear feet by the 

width from Laramie right of way to other edge of the right of way.  
 
 3.50 Chairman Duffy referenced the light pole request. Is this for one light pole?  
 
  Mr. Freres said that the request is for all new light poles. Old light poles are 7’ 

higher than what is allowed.  
 
 3.51 Chairman Duffy clarified that the 1’ fence pier height request is because they are 

changing the fencing from the original to the new plan because there is new 
ingress/egress in different parking lot areas.  

 
  Mr. Freres said that they are installing a 4’ high metal fence. If the fence height is 

at 4’ it doesn’t look good. The pier should be higher than the fence. This was in the 
plan before and they are asking for it again.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that they must ask for it again because the design along the 

existing parking lot is different.  
 
 3.52 Mr. Robke asked how many parking spaces they would need to give up to meet 

conforming landscaping in the parking lot.  
 
  Ms. Pilon said they would have to give up 20 spaces along the buffer plus the 

interior. The total is about 30 to 40 cars. It is a significant impact.  
 
4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application 
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  4.11 Ms. Ann Nagel 
   1139 Manor Drive 
 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 4.21 Ms. Nagel said that communication between Loyola Academy and neighbors is 

good. She learned about the changes from the applicant. The tennis courts were 
going to move, but the engineer found that the water table was very high. They 
could not build a detention facility to increase storm water by 150%. The water 
table would run into the detention. Her thought was why some plans had changed. 
That detention facility was going to also work for phase 2. Currently Terra 
Engineering does not have plans for phase 2. She asked the board to look at phase 
2 now and be proactive.  

 
  Mr. Miehle said one question was why did they change it from the previously 

designed detention basis. Ground water is high on the site. They are going to 
maintain separation from ground water. There are code requirements for this. There 
are constructability issues. There were driving factors in the design. The other issue 
about phase 2, they are aware of the code and they know they must address storm 
water. In the initial plan there was a chance to expand the detention basin. He said 
they would look at the basin they designed now as extra volume and add more 
volume to meet code requirement.  

 
  Chairman Duffy asked what the difference between phases 1 and 2? Aren’t they 

using some of the impervious surface of the parking lot to construct the arts 
building?  

 
  Mr. Miehle said it gets back to the disturbance. As soon as you touch it you must 

recalculate and go to the new code for volume and rate controls. They will have to 
do rain gardens and bios wales and potentially underground detention. He talked 
about the restrictor that forcibly backs up all water and then slowly releases it into 
the sewer. This is common.  

 
  Mr. Kolleng asked about a timing difference about when they can start to release it 

to the sewer.  
 
  Mr. Miehle said that some water will stay on site in the initial first part of a 

rainstorm. There is an under-drain system. As the rain builds, the volume will build. 
The release is controlled to a specific value.  

 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said all improvements are good from a planning and cost savings 

standpoint. The request is straight-forward. He can support it.  
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 5.2 Mr. Robke said the only request that bothers him is the landscaping in the parking 
lot and understanding the need for that. He wants to hear what other board members 
have to say about that.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Schneider asked if landscaping was a requirement.  
 
 5.4 Chairman Duffy does not see it as a requirement. The proposal may not be palatable 

to all board members, but Loyola Academy owns the land across Laramie Avenue. 
The neighborhood has said no parking there. They are now trying to work within 
the confines of the space on the east side of Laramie. There needs to be some relief.  

 
 5.5 Mr. Robke asked if the land across from Laramie was part of the special use.  
 
 5.6 Chairman Duffy said no, but it could become part of the special use.  
 
 5.7 Mr. Robke said enough of the hypotheticals. But he is going by the applicant’s 

requested variations. They added a request for a landscape island exception. Are 
they asking or not asking for a variance?  

 
 5.8 Chairman Duffy said that the variances the board is approving are the ones read at 

the start of the meeting and in the motion.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the report was not clear. Relief for landscaping section of the 

ordinance goes to the ARC.  
 
 5.9 Mr. Kolleng said that as one gets into a project, engineering design might suggest 

modifications. These modifications are made to better the project. That is a real 
positive and he can support the request.  

 
 5.10 Chairman Duffy said that the new proposal is an improvement to the initial plan. 

They are taking more cars off the street. Storm water management was a stated 
concern. There is a hurdle in the future, but for now the solution as designed is 
acceptable. Regarding the variances, they are straightforward and related to safety. 
He can support the request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request to modify an existing special 

use (educational facility, secondary) as provided for in 2017-O-63 and for a 7.0’ 
light pole height variation, a 1.0’ fence pier height variation, 0.5’ fence pier 
diameter variation, and a 3.0’ fence pier setback variation to expand the parking lot 
and to install new fencing at 1100 Lake Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted. The use shall run with the use.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
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   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-09.  
 

6.21 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 
nays.  

   
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the special use standards of 
Section 5.3.E and the variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The 
proposed use in the specific location will continue to operate as it has for much of the last 
twenty years. The proposed traffic management plan and storm water detention will 
improve existing conditions related to the public health, safety or general welfare. The 
proposed use will not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property. The proposed 
use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding 
properties nor will it diminish property values. The creation of stacking lanes through the 
expanded parking lot will help to reduce the negative impact of such queueing that 
currently takes place on the adjacent residential streets. Adequate utilities already exist. 
The proposed use will be consistent with the community character. No known 
archaeological, historical or cultural resources will be impacted. No buffers, landscaping 
or other improvements are necessary though new fencing and landscaping will be installed 
to improve the appearance along Laramie Avenue. All other standards of Article 12 are 
met. 
 
The physical conditions of the property, the siting of the structures on the lot and the shape 
of the lot, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. The modifications to the previous 
plan will slightly increase on-site parking and queueing, which will be an improvement to 
the neighborhood. The decorative fencing is necessary to limit where students can cross 
Laramie Avenue to improve the safety of those crossings. The location of the existing 
parking requires some relief as does the new fencing, which will be impacted by the 
location of the existing parking. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and 
is due to the unique lot and its use. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question. 
The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property to 
accommodate new queuing lanes. The proposed variations will not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air nor will they be injurious to other property. The proposed variations 
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will result in very little change and likely some improvement to the neighborhood 
character. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request to modify an existing special 
use (educational facility, secondary) as provided for in 2017-O-63 and for a 7.0’ light pole 
height variation, a 1.0’ fence pier height variation, 0.5’ fence pier diameter variation, and 
a 3.0’ fence pier setback variation to expand the parking lot and to install new fencing at 
1100 Lake Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. The use shall run with the use.
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 21, 2018 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy  
 Mike Boyer  
 Michael Robke 
 Reinhard Schneider 
 Bob Surman 
 
Members Absent: John Kolleng 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Patrick Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2018-Z-11 1209 Middlebury Street 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. Approval of the February 21, 2018 Meeting Minutes 
 

Mr. Robke moved to approve the February 21, 2018 meeting minutes. 
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Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion 
carried. 

 
VI. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 
VII. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:03 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant  
 
  3.11 Mr. Jason Sander, applicant 
 
  3.12 Ms. Luciane Sander, applicant 
 
  3.13 Mr. Mark Golan, architect 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor 

area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback variation, a 1.0’ side yard 
adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback variation, a 
1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback 
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation, and a variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the 
construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home. 
The Village Board will hear this case on April 10, 2018.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Sander said it sounds like a lot of variances, but this is one of the most unique 

homes in the village. He was born and raised in Wilmette, moved to California, and 
then moved back here. The home was originally known at 1210 Illinois Road. It 
was difficult to find the home so they changed the address to Middlebury. The 
house is on an angle and does not conform to any standard lot. They want to 
eliminate some current difficulties and make the house more cohesive and normal. 
The house was a hodge podge. It was built in the 1850s and additions were put on 
the home in the 1960s and 1980s. The house is two different colors and does not fit 
the norm of other homes on the street. They have a detached garage that is too 
small. They cannot park two cars in the garage. There is an exterior stairway that 
they are looking to eliminate. They want the home’s entrance on the ground level 
and they would have an attached garage, which is safer.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy clarified that they are enclosing the court yard area.  
 
  Ms. Sander said that currently one walks into the home and into a kitchen, which 

does not work for her family. The court yard area would become the new kitchen.  
 
 3.29 Mr. Schneider asked to see 1.8 on the screen.  
 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy asked if the curb cut was approved.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that it is an existing curb cut.  
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 3.31 Clarification was made that the curb cut was on Middlebury.  
 
 3.32 Mr. Surman said that Middlebury was acting as the alley for the house originally.  
 
 3.33 Mr. Schneider asked what the existing floor area variation is without doing 

anything. The net addition is the kitchen to fill in that area. That is a one-story 
addition. They are adding some square footage for the garage.  

 
 3.34 The architect referenced a drawing and spoke to a rectangle that is on an angle. That 

is the current detached garage and it is very close to the property line. It restricts 
the open space between the applicants and the immediate neighbor to the south. 
They want to replace this with an attached garage that results in more open space 
between them and the neighbor and more open space between them and the front 
property line.  

 
 3.35 Mr. Schneider asked about the front entrance to the house.  
 
  The architect showed the front entrance on the drawing. The door exists. The 

current house has a den/sitting room that will remain. What was the kitchen 
becomes the mud room. They will now enter the house through the garage via stairs 
that are not vulnerable to the weather. He showed the new kitchen infilling a court 
yard between two buildings. That is where the kitchen will go. They want shelter 
in front of the front door. The living room becomes the master bedroom. The 
current dining room becomes the master bath. There is currently a portico which 
they are removing.  

 
 3.36 Chairman Duffy said that the role of the board is to observe the property as it 

currently exists and to see how changes will impact the property. All decorative 
trim of the front porch is seen when driving down Illinois.  

 
  Mr. Sander said they want to keep the character of the house.  
 
  The architect said that the first floor is up a number of steps, the basement counts 

against FAR. The basement is 6.5’ high and is wet and dark and rarely used. In the 
R1-C district, they do not like a lot of outdoor stairs going up to an entrance that is 
half way up the wall. It looks bad. They are eliminating the stair and the door. If it 
weren’t for the basement, they would not be over on FAR.  

 
 3.37 Chairman Duffy asked where the basement was.  
 
  The architect showed the basement on the drawing. He added that they are 

removing the foundation of the garage. They will be entering the house at ground 
level instead of climbing the outdoor stairs. They made a stair to the basement from 
the main level.  

 
 3.38 Mr. Surman asked if they were modifying the second floor.  
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  The architect said there are no visual changes to the second floor from the outside. 
They are moving the master bedroom down to the first floor and split the upstairs 
bedroom into two rooms. The lot is unique. They are taking a house that has a lot 
of zoning encroachments. They are now moving further from the property line. 
What is good for the applicants improves the situation for surrounding homes.  

 
 3.39 Chairman Duffy said he could not understand how the side yard adjoining a street 

was identified.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the side yard was off of the one angled lot line adjacent to 

Illinois Road.  
 
 3.40 Chairman Duffy asked how the front yard was determined in this case. Is it on 

Middlebury?  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that ordinarily, the narrower frontage would be the front yard but 

the zoning administrator has the authority to determine that the front is on 
Middlebury and that makes more sense in this case.  

 
 3.41 Chairman Duffy said that the basement is about 6.5’ in height. There is a rec room 

and laundry room there. Will the basement remain as is? 
 
  The architect said that the laundry room is moving to the first floor.  
 
  Mr. Sander said that the basement will be used as storage.  
 
  Ms. Sander said that part of the basement is dry. The stairs going to the basement 

are dangerous. There are some windows above ground in the basement.  
 
  The architect said they are enlarging a window to become an escape window.  
 
 3.42 Mr. Schneider asked why this was considered new construction.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that because of the addition and based on information provided, 

they will be gutting the building. It may be a close call as to whether this is actually 
new construction.  

 
 3.43 Mr. Robke asked if the basement provided natural light and ventilation.  
 
  The architect said that one room has a window that meets light and ventilation. 

None of the others are habitable without changing windows. The rooms do not meet 
the height minimum for the basement. The basement is part of the calculation 
because part of it is above grade.  

 
  Ms. Sander said that the children have never gone to the basement.  
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 3.44 Mr. Surman said that the basement walls are masonry.  
 
  The architect said that there is no insulation in the basement.  
 
 3.45 Chairman Duffy said that the key is seeing the basement as a basement. The 

usability is nominal.  
 
 3.46 There was no one in the audience to speak on the case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Robke said this is a very unique site. The improvements will improve all 

setback conditions or keep them as they are. The key issue is the floor area 
variation. This is different from a case heard a few weeks ago. In tonight’s case, the 
basement is a basement. It is not finished living space. In most areas, there is not 
sufficient light or air. The proposal is an improvement and he can support the 
request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Boyer agreed. There are 10 variance requests. The board is focusing on FAR, 

which is driven by first floor height and square footage of the basement. The 
proposal makes sense. He can support the request.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Schneider said that the proposal makes a lot of sense. He can support the 

request.  
 
 5.4 Mr. Surman said they are minimizing some of the issues by eliminating the porch 

on Illinois and shifting the garage over. The space is opened up more for the 
neighbor to the south. He can support it.  

 
 5.5 Chairman Duffy said this is a unique situation. There are several sides to the lot. 

The uniqueness created a lot of setback issues. The question regarding FAR had to 
do with the basement. The space is not useful. He thanked the applicant for bringing 
in pictures as it helps the board to see the situation. The uniqueness of the siting of 
the house on the lot and the uniqueness of lot shape created hardships and the reason 
for so many variances. All standards of review are met, and he can support the 
request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Robke moved to recommend granting a request for a 428.66 square foot 

(5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback variation, a 1.42’ 
minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback variation, 
a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback 
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard 
eave setback variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit 
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the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new 
home at 1209 Middlebury in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Not Present 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
 

Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-11.  
 
  6.21 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the condition of 
how the lot fronts on Illinois Road as well as Middlebury Street, the irregular shape, the 
location of the house on the lot, and the irregularity of multiple additions over time, 
imposes upon the owner a particular hardship. The plight of the owner was not created by 
the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of the development of the lot and house. 
The hardship is peculiar to the property in question. The hardship prevents the owner from 
making reasonable use of the property with additions that will also improve the interior 
function of the home and with a functional garage. The proposed variations will not impair 
an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. Existing non-conforming additions 
will be maintained or made more conforming. The variations, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood. The appearance of the home from Middlebury will 
be improved. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 428.66 square foot 
(5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback variation, a 1.42’ minimum 
side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback variation, a 1.0’ side yard 
adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback variation, a 1.88’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 167.0 
square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to 
exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition and 
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remodel that is classified as a new home at 1209 Middlebury in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
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